2017 with Andromeda Metals Limited (“Andromeda”), a company listed on the
Australian Securities Exchange (the “Wudinna Agreement”).

Major shareholders Each of the following persons, directly or indirectly, has an interest in the Company’s
capital or voting rights which is notifiable under English Law:

   Number of   Percentage of   Percentage of
   Existing   the Existing   Number of   the Enlarged
   Ordinary   Issued Share   Ordinary   Issued Share
   Shares held   Capital held   Shares held   Capital held
   as at the   as at the   immediately   immediately
   date of this   date of this   following   following
Name   document   document   Admission   Admission

Former Unitholders   –   –   36,124,856   23.50%
Share Nominees Limited   36,411,153   54.16%   36,411,153   23.68%
Jim Nominees Limited   13,198,921   19.63%   13,198,921   8.58%
Christopher Shrubb1   4,833,333   7.19%   4,833,333   3.14%
Adrian Crucefix1   4,791,666   7.13%   4,791,666   3.12%
MetalNRG plc   4,166,666   6.20%   6,666,666   4.34%
Daniel Fox2   3,676,803   5.47%   3,676,803   2.39%
Sheldon Collins1   3,333,334   4.96%   3,333,334   2.17%
Pearman Investments LLP1   3,333,334   4.96%   3,333,334   2.17%
Laurence Grant1   3,333,334   4.96%   3,333,334   2.17%
Richard Edwards1   3,333,332   4.96%   3,333,332   2.17%
Hargreaves Lansdown
(Nominees) Limited   3,085,700   4.59%   3,085,700   2.01%
Redstone Metals Pty Limited   2,666,666   3.97%   2,666,666   1.73%
Bank of New York
(Nominees) Limited   2,575,000   3.83%   2,575,000   1.67%
1 Shares are held via Share Nominees Limited and also included in this aggregate holding of

Share Nominees Limited.
2 Shares are held via Jim Nominees Limited and also included in the aggregate holding of Jim

Nominees Limited.

Key managing directors Craig Moulton, Managing Director.

Statutory auditors PKF Littlejohn LLP

What is the key financial information regarding the issuer?

Set out below are details of the significant changes in the financial position and
financial performance of the Company during, and subsequent to, the period ended
30 June 2019.

• On 12 November 2018, the Company raised £523,500 and was admitted to a

[…]

Unaudited
   The   Lady Alice   pro forma
   Company   Mines Pty Ltd   adjusted
   Net   Net   Issue of   net assets of
   assets as at   assets as at   Placing   the Enlarged
   30 June   30 June   Shares   Group on
   2019   2019   net of  costs   Admission
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)
   £   £   £   £
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   343,472   343,472

Other non-current assets   –   –   –   –
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   –   343,472   –   343,472
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other receivables   2,503   3,671   –   6,174

Cash and cash equivalents   3,081   3,199   277,101   283,381

Intangible assets   68,505   –   –   68,505
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current assets   74,089   6,870   –   358,060
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   74,089   350,341   –   701,532   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   106,340   298,429   –   404,769

Unit holder loans   –   105,210   –   105,210
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities   106,340   403,639   –   509,979   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets less total liabilities   (32,251)   (53,297)   277,101   191,553   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1.   The unaudited net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2019 have been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited

interim Financial Statements to which is set out in Part XIX – Historical Financial Information of  the Company of this

document.

2.   The net assets of Lady Alice Mines Pty Ltd as at 30 June 2019 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic

Financial Information in Part XX Section B – Historical Financial Information of  Lady Alice Mines of this document and

converted to Great British Pounds at the closing rate on 30 June 2019 of AUS$1.8136 to £1.

[…]

Lady Alice   pro forma
   The Company   Mines Pty Ltd   income
   Income   Income   statement
   statement to   statement to   of  the
   30 June   30 June   Enlarged
   2019   2019   Group on
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   admission
   £   £   £

Revenue   –   –   –

Administration expenses   361,284   25,393   386,677

Impairment of intangible assets   –   11,033   11,033

Operating loss   (361,284)   (36,426)   (397,710)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Interest expense   –   –   –

Other income   –   78   78

Loss before tax   (361,284)   (36,348)   (397,632)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Tax   –   –   –

Loss from continuing operations   (361,284)   (36,348)   (397,632)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be subsequently reclassified

to profit or loss   –   –   –
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (361,284)   (36,348)   (397,632)   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1.   The unaudited income statement of the Company as at 30 June 2019 have been extracted without adjustment from the

unaudited interim Financial Statements to which is set out in Part XIX – Historical Financial Information of  the Company of

this document.

2.   The unaudited income statement of Lady Alice Mines Pty Ltd as at 30 June 2019 have been extracted without adjustment

from the Historic Financial Information to which is set out in Part XX Section B – Historical Financial Information of  Lady

[…]

of the administrative, management or supervisory bodies of an issuer or from acting in the
management or conduct of the affairs of any issuer for at least the previous five years.

6.4   None of the Directors has any potential conflicts of interest between their duties to the Company
and their private interests or other duties they may also have.

6.5   Save as set out below, the Directors are not aware of any person who, directly or indirectly, had
an interest in 3 per cent. or more of the voting rights of the Company as at the date of publication
of this document and immediately following completion of the Placing and Admission (on the
basis that 86,513,606 New Ordinary Shares will be issued in connection with Admission):

   No. of  Ordinary   Percentage   No. of   Percentage
   Shares prior to   of  Existing   Ordinary   of  Enlarged
   Placing and   Issued   Shares on   Issued
Shareholder   Admission   Share Capital   Admission   Share Capital

Former Unitholders   –   –   36,124,856   23.50%
Share Nominees Limited   36,411,153   54.16%   36,411,153   23.68%
Jim Nominees Limited   13,198,921   19.63%   13,198,921   8.58%
Christopher Shrubb1   4,833,333   7.19%   4,833,333   3.14%
Adrian Crucefix1   4,791,666   7.13%   4,791,666   3.12%
MetalNRG plc   4,166,666   6.20%   6,666,666   4.34%
Daniel Fox2   3,676,803   5.47%   3,676,803   2.39%
Sheldon Collins1   3,333,334   4.96%   3,333,334   2.17%
Pearman Investments LLP1   3,333,334   4.96%   3,333,334   2.17%
Laurence Grant1   3,333,334   4.96%   3,333,334   2.17%
Richard Edwards1   3,333,332   4.96%   3,333,332   2.17%
Hargreaves Lansdown
(Nominees) Limited   3,085,700   4.59%   3,085,700   2.01%
Redstone Metals Pty Limited   2,666,666   3.97%   2,666,666   1.73%
Bank of New York (Nominees)
Limited   2,579,000   3.83%   2,579,000   1.67%

1 Shares are held via Share Nominees Limited and also included in this aggregate holding of Share Nominees Limited.

2 Shares are held via Jim Nominees Limited and also included in the aggregate holding of Jim Nominees Limited.

6.6   As at 10 January 2020 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document),
the Company was not aware of any person or persons who, directly or indirectly, jointly or
severally, exercise or could exercise control over the Company nor is it aware of any
arrangements, the operation of which may at a subsequent date result in a change in control of